(4) Mr. Salame was appointed as a director of the Company on January 2, 2012. Mr. Salame's severance agreement with Contactual, Inc. provided coverage by Contactual, Inc. for 12
months of COBRA medical coverage. Between April 1, 2012 and September 15, 2012, we paid $9,024 related to this severance agreement.

We use a combination of cash and equity-based compensation to attract and retain qualified candidates to serve on our Board. In setting director
compensation, we consider the significant amount of time that our directors expend in fulfilling their duties as well as the skill-level required by
us of members of our Board.

Upon a change-in-control, as defined in our 2006 Stock Plan, unvested stock options and stock purchase rights then held by directors will
accelerate to become fully vested as of the date of such change-in-control. For this purpose, a change-in-control generally means (1) the
liquidation or dissolution of the Company; or (2) the sale of stock by stockholders representing more than 50% of our voting stock, a sale of all
or substantially all of our assets, or a merger or consolidation after which the stockholders immediately before such transaction do not retain
more than 50% of the outstanding voting stock.

Name (1)(2)
Fees Earned or
Paid in Cash  Stock Awards (3)  Total

Guy L. Hecker, Jr.  $123,000  $195,541  $318,541
Mansour Salame (4)  $70,000  $195,541  $265,541
Eric Salzman  $78,000  --  $78,000
Vikram Verma  $77,000  $195,541  $272,541

Cash Compensation Paid to Non-Employee Directors

Directors who are also employees do not receive any additional cash compensation for serving as members of our Board.

We paid non-employee directors a cash fee for attendance at Board meetings and reimbursed them for certain expenses in connection with
attendance at Board meetings. Non-employee directors receive fees of $2,000 for each telephonic Board and committee meeting and $5,000 for
attendance at in-person Board and committee meetings. The Chairman of the audit committee is also paid an annual stipend of $10,000. The lead
director is paid a quarterly stipend of $10,000. A director may elect to defer payment of all or a portion of the annual stipend and meeting fees